concerned and not relating to future events or decisions; and (ii) factually supportable.

- IV-2 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information under Scenario 1 has been prepared for
illustrative purposes only, based on the judgements and assumptions of the Directors, and, because of
its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position, results of operation or
cash flows of the Remaining Group that would have been attained had the Completion actually
occurred on the dates indicated therein. Furthermore, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information
of the Remaining Group under Scenario 1 does not purport to predict the Remaining Group’s future
financial position, results of operation or cash flows.

- IV-3 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Remaining Group under
Scenario 1

The Group
as at

30 June 2012

CN Property
Group as at

30 June 2012
Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Pro forma
Remaining

Group under
Scenario 1

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1.1)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 5,420 (393) 5,027
Investment properties 183,300 (183,300) –
Goodwill 22,262 22,262
Interest in an associate – 25% equity interest in
TH Property Holding – 166,999 1.4 166,999

210,982 194,288

Current assets
Inventories 6,515 6,515
Trade and other receivables 46,808 (400) 46,408
Held-for-trading investments 25,906 25,906
Amounts due from the Remaining Group – (28,741) 28,741 1.2 –
Amounts due from 209,675 1.2 48,075
CN Property Group – (161,600) 1.3

Tax recoverable 193 141 334
Bank balances and cash 32,847 (4,883) 27,964

112,269 155,202

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 8,955 (1,390) 7,565
Amounts due to the Remaining Group – (209,675) 209,675 1.2 –
Amounts due to CN Property Group – 28,741 1.2 28,741

8,955 36,306

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 1,159 (1,112) 47

Net assets 313,137 313,137

Capital and reserves
Share capital 83,125 83,125
Reserves 230,012 230,012

Total equity 313,137 313,137

- IV-4 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Remaining Group under Scenario 1:

1.1 The adjustment represents the exclusion of the assets and liabilities of CN Property Group (as extracted from the

[…]

CN Property Group as set out in Appendix II to the Circular) 5,399

Capitalisation of amount due to the Remaining Group owing by

CN Property Group 161,600

Adjusted combined net assets of CN Property Group as at 30 June 2012 166,999

Since the actual net carrying amounts of the identifiable assets and liabilities of CN Property Group disposal of

would be different from their estimated combined net assets of CN Property Group used in the preparation of the

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, the actual financial position of the Remaining Group upon the

Completion might be materially different from financial position of the Remaining Group as shown in the

unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Remaining Group under Scenario 1.

- IV-5 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the Remaining Group
under Scenario 1

The Group for
the year ended

30 June 2012

CN Property
Group for the

year ended
30 June 2012

Pro forma
adjustments Notes

Pro forma
Remaining

Group under
Scenario 1

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1.5)

Revenue 57,245 (6,706) 50,539
Cost of sales and services provided (32,085) 618 (31,467)

Gross profit 25,160 19,072
Other income 1,615 (216) 1,399
Selling and distribution expenses (6,889) (6,889)
Administrative expenses (34,236) 8,176 (26,060)
Other operating expenses (6,126) 1,379 (4,747)
Loss arising on change in fair value
of held-for-trading investments (13,361) 8,075 (5,286)

Gain/(loss) on disposal of subsidiaries 728 (1,337) – 1.6 (609)
Gain arising on change in fair value
of investment properties 21,866 (21,866) –

Share of results of an associate – 8,985 1.7 8,985
Impairment losses recognised in
respect of goodwill (4,000) (4,000)

Loss before tax (15,243) (18,135)
Income tax expense (938) 509 (429)

Loss for the year (16,181) (18,564)

Other comprehensive income
for the year

Gain on revaluation of property upon transfer to
investment property 222 222

Total comprehensive expense
for the year (15,959) (18,342)

- IV-6 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the Remaining Group under

Scenario 1:

1.5. The adjustment represents the exclusion of the results of CN Property Group for the year ended 30 June 2012 (as

extracted from the unaudited combined statement of comprehensive income of CN Property Group for the year

[…]

December 2011 (as shown in the audited combined statement of

comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2011 as set

out in Appendix III to the Circular) 24,571

Combined net profit of CN Property Group for the year ended 30

June 2012 (as shown in the unaudited combined statement of

comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2012 as set out

in Appendix II to the Circular) 11,368

Adjusted combined net profit of the Enlarged TH Property Group for

the year ended 30 June 2012 35,939

The Remaining Group’s share of 25% of results of the Enlarged TH

Property Group for the year ended 30 June 2012 (representing 25%

of adjusted combined net profit of the Enlarged TH Property Group

for the year ended 30 June 2012) 8,985

- IV-8 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Remaining Group under
Scenario 1

The Group for
the year ended

30 June 2012

CN Property
Group for the

year ended
30 June 2012

Pro forma
adjustments Notes

Pro forma
Remaining

Group under
Scenario 1

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1.8)

Cash flows from operating activities
Loss before tax (15,243) (11,877) 8,985 1.7 (18,135)
Adjustments for:
Interest income (391) 12 (379)
Dividend income (8) 8 –
Depreciation 2,238 (262) 1,976
(Gain)/loss on disposal of subsidiaries (728) 1,337 609
Impairment losses recognised

on trade and other receivables 784 (19) 765
Impairment losses recognised

in respect of goodwill 4,000 4,000
Gain arising on change of in fair

value of investment properties (21,866) 21,866 –
Write-off of property, plant and equipment 1,347 (113) 1,234
Share of results of an associate – (8,985) 1.7 (8,985)
Write-off of inventories 465 465

Movements in working capital (29,402) (18,450)

Decrease in amounts due from
CN Property Group – 38 38

Increase in inventories (1,711) (1,711)
Decrease in trade and other receivables 6,683 (710) 5,973
Decrease/(increase)in held-for-trading investments 4,180 (20,095) (15,915)
Decrease in trade and other payables (4,130) 111 (4,019)
Increase in amounts due to CN Property Group – 20,360 20,360

Cash used in operations (24,380) (13,724)
Hong Kong profits tax paid (2,202) (2,202)

Net cash used in operating activities (26,582) (15,926)

- IV-9 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

The Group for
the year ended

30 June 2012

CN Property
Group for the

year ended
30 June 2012

Pro forma
adjustments Notes

Pro forma
Remaining

Group under
Scenario 1

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1.8)

Cash flows from investing activities
Payments for investment properties (16,094) 16,094 –
Payments for property, plant and equipment (2,755) 884 (1,871)
Advance to loan receivable (12,000) (12,000)
Deposits paid in respect of a proposed acquisition (23,000) (23,000)
Proceeds from disposal of investment properties 4,800 (4,800) –
Net cash inflow/(outflow) arising on disposal of
subsidiaries 2,046 680 (28,377) 1.9 (25,651)

Dividends received 8 (8) –
Interest received 391 (12) 379

Net cash used in investing activities (46,604) (62,143)

Cash flows from Financing activities
Proceeds from issue of new shares
by way of open offer 38,792 38,792

Share issue expenses (1,659) (1,659)

Net cash generated from financing activities 37,133 37,133

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (36,053) (40,936)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning
of year 68,900 68,900

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year 32,847 27,964

Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Remaining Group under Scenario 1:

1.8 The adjustment represents the exclusion of the cash flows of CN Property Group for the year ended 30 June

[…]

attributable to the transaction concerned and not relating to future events or decisions; and (ii)

factually supportable.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information under Scenario 2 has been prepared for

illustrative purposes only, based on the judgements and assumptions of the Directors, and, because of

its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position, results of operation or

cash flows of the Remaining Group that would have been attained had the Completion actually

occurred on the dates indicated therein. Furthermore, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

of the Remaining Group under Scenario 2 does not purport to predict the Remaining Group’s future

financial position, results of operation or cash flows.

- IV-11 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Remaining Group under
Scenario 2

The Group as
at 30 June 2012

CN Property
Group as at 30

June 2012
Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Pro forma
Remaining

Group under
Scenario 2

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Note 2.1)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 5,420 (393) 5,027
Investment properties 183,300 (183,300) –
Goodwill 22,262 22,262
Interest in an associate – 40% equity 166,999 2.4
interest in TH Property Holding – 100,000 2.5 266,999

210,982 294,288

Current assets
Inventories 6,515 6,515
Trade and other receivables 46,808 (400) 46,408
Held-for-trading investments 25,906 25,906
Amounts due from the Remaining Group – (28,741) 28,741 2.2 –
Amounts due from 209,675 2.2 48,075
CN Property Group – (161,600) 2.3

Tax recoverable 193 141 334
Bank balances and cash 32,847 (4,883) (100,000) 2.5 (72,036)

112,269 55,202

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 8,955 (1,390) 7,565
Amounts due to the Remaining Group – (209,675) 209,675 2.2 –
Amounts due to CN Property Group – 28,741 2.2 28,741

8,955 36,306

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 1,159 (1,112) 47

Net assets 313,137 313,137

Capital and reserves
Share capital 83,125 83,125
Reserves 230,012 230,012

Total equity 313,137 313,137

- IV-12 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Remaining Group under Scenario 2

2.1 The adjustment represents the exclusion of the assets and liabilities of CN Property Group (as extracted from the

[…]

would be different from their estimated combined net assets of CN Property Group used in the preparation of the

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, the actual financial position of the Remaining Group upon the

Completion might be materially different from financial position of the Remaining Group as shown in the

unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Remaining Group under Scenario 2.

2.5 The adjustment reflects the recognition of additional 15% equity interest in TH Property Holding at the

maximum consideration of HK$100,000,000 for the subscription of the First Right Shares under the First Right

Subscription, as if the Completion and the completion of the First Right Subscription had taken place at the date

reported on.

- IV-13 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the Remaining Group
under Scenario 2

The Group for
the year ended

30 June 2012

CN Property
Group for the
year ended 30

June 2012
Pro forma
adjustment Notes

Pro forma
Remaining

Group under
Scenario 2

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Note 2.6)

Revenue 57,245 (6,706) 50,539
Cost of sales and services provided (32,085) 618 (31,467)

Gross profit 25,160 19,072
Other income 1,615 (216) 1,399
Selling and distribution expenses (6,889) (6,889)
Administrative expenses (34,236) 8,176 (26,060)
Other operating expenses (6,126) 1,379 (4,747)
Loss arising on change in fair value of held-for-
trading investments (13,361) 8,075 (5,286)

Gain/(loss) on disposal of subsidiaries 728 (1,337) – 2.7 (609)
Gain arising on change in fair value of
investment properties 21,866 (21,866) –

Share of results of an associate – 14,376 2.8 14,376
Impairment losses recognised in respect of
goodwill (4,000) (4,000)

Loss before tax (15,243) (12,744)
Income tax expense (938) 509 (429)

Loss for the year (16,181) (13,173)

Other comprehensive income for the year
Gain on revaluation of property upon transfer to
investment property 222 222

Total comprehensive expense for the year (15,959) (12,951)

- IV-14 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the Remaining Group under

Scenario 2:

2.6 The adjustment represents the exclusion of the results of CN Property Group for the year ended 30 June 2012 (as

extracted from the unaudited combined statement of comprehensive income of CN Property Group for the year

[…]

December 2011 (as shown in the audited combined statement of

comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2011 as set

out in Appendix III to the Circular) 24,571

Combined net profit of CN Property Group for the year ended 30

June 2012 (as shown in the unaudited combined statement of

comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2012 as set out

in Appendix II to the Circular) 11,368

Adjusted combined net profit of the Enlarged TH Property Group for

the year ended 30 June 2012 35,939

The Remaining Group’s share of 40% of results of the Enlarged TH

Property Group for the year ended 30 June 2012 (representing 40%

of adjusted combined net profit of the Enlarged TH Property Group

for the year ended 30 June 2012) 14,376

- IV-16 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Remaining Group under
Scenario 2

The Group for
the year ended

30 June 2012

CN Property
Group for the
year ended 30

June 2012
Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Pro forma
Remaining

Group under
Scenario 2

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Note 2.9)

Cash flows from operating activities
Loss before tax (15,243) (11,877) 14,376 2.8 (12,744)
Adjustments for:
Interest income (391) 12 (379)
Dividend income (8) 8 –
Depreciation 2,238 (262) 1,976
(Gain)/loss on disposal of subsidiaries (728) 1,337 609
Impairment losses recognised on

trade and other receivables 784 (19) 765
Impairment losses recognised

in respect of goodwill 4,000 4,000
Gain arising on change of in fair

value of investment properties (21,866) 21,866 –
Write-off of property, plant and equipment 1,347 (113) 1,234
Share of results of an associate – (14,376) 2.8 (14,376)
Write-off of inventories 465 465

Movements in working capital (29,402) (18,450)

Decrease in amounts due from CN Property
Group – 38 38

Increase in inventories (1,711) (1,711)
Decrease in trade and other receivables 6,683 (710) 5,973
Decrease/(increase)in held-for-trading investments 4,180 (20,095) (15,915)
Decrease in trade and other payables (4,130) 111 (4,019)
Increase in amounts due to CN Property Group – 20,360 20,360

Cash used in operations (24,380) (13,724)
Hong Kong profits tax paid (2,202) (2,202)

Net cash used in operating activities (26,582) (15,926)

- IV-17 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

The Group for
the year ended

30 June 2012

CN Property
Group for the
year ended 30

June 2012
Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Pro forma
Remaining

Group under
Scenario 2

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Note 2.9)
Cash flows from investing activities
Payments for investment properties (16,094) 16,094 –
Payments for property, plant and equipment (2,755) 884 (1,871)
Advance to loan receivable (12,000) (12,000)
Deposits paid in respect of a proposed acquisition (23,000) (23,000)
Proceeds from disposal of investment properties 4,800 (4,800) –
Net cash inflow/(outflow) arising on disposal of
subsidiaries 2,046 680 (28,377) 2.10 (25,651)

Investment in an associate – (100,000) 2.11 (100,000)
Dividends received 8 (8) –
Interest received 391 (12) 379

Net cash used in investing activities (46,604) (162,143)

Cash flows from Financing activities
Proceeds from issue of new shares by way of
open offer 38,792 38,792

Share issue expenses (1,659) (1,659)

Net cash generated from financing activities 37,133 37,133

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (36,053) (140,936)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of
year 68,900 68,900

Cash and cash equivalents at the
end of year 32,847 (72,036)

- IV-18 -

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Remaining Group under Scenario 2: